Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE Contact: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 at 10.00 am Direct: 020-8132-0807

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Tel: 020-8379-1000

Enfield, EN1 3XA Ext: 0807
E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Councillors: Mahym Bedekova (Chair), Doug Taylor (Vice Chair), and Peter Fallart.

AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or
non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 24)

To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 26 July
2023 and Wednesday 9 August 2023.

4. CARPATHINA LTD - 337 BOWES ROAD, N11 1BA (Pages 25 - 100)
New Premises Licence Application
5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda).


mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.7.2023

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 26 JULY 2023

COUNCILLORS

PRESENT Mahym Bedekova (Chair), George Savva MBE, and Edward
Smith.
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Licensing Team Manager), Charlotte Palmer

(Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer), Balbinder Kaur (Legal
Adviser), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer).

Also Attending:  Robert Sutherland (Agent representing Ms Nuray Ozdemir
(Maxi Food & Wine PLH and DPS)), Mahir Aydin (Atlas
Licensing Agency), Jade Haynes (Police Sargent Licensing),
Dani Jones (Police Sargent Licensing), Mr Baris Kisa
(Southgate Food Centre PLH and DPS), David Tuitt
(Representing Mr Baris Kisa), and officers observing.

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies
received.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received regarding any item on the
agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 3 May 2023 as a
correct record.

4 MAXI FOOD & WINE - 38 CHASE SIDE, SOUTHGATE, N14 5PA

On 30 May 2023 an application was made by Enfield Council’s Licensing
Authority for the review of Premises Licence LN/200600265, at the premises
known as and situated at Maxi Food & Wine, 38 Chase Side, Southgate, N14
5PA.

NOTED:

1. Ellie Green reminded the committee that the licence holder had previously
requested an adjournment of the hearing, which was refused, and said that Mr
Sutherland now wished to make a further request for an adjournment. Mr
Sutherland expressed that:



Page 2

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.7.2023

a. The reason they had requested an adjournment was because he did
not feel the circumstances/ situation had been set out/ explained as
clearly as they could have been in the emails sent to the Licensing
Team Manager.

b. He conveyed that Ms Ozdemir was not present because she was in
Turkey at her parents’ memorial. Mr Sutherland said that Ms Ozdemir
had also been suffering from ill health, and was due to be operated on
the day of the hearing. He informed the committee that this had been
postponed until August, as the recovery period would have prevented
her from attending the ceremony, and that she would not be returning
to the UK until early September.

c. Mr Sutherland expressed that Ms Ozdemir wished to be in attendance
for the hearing, as she did not accept a number of the allegations that
had been made, and wanted to addres
[...]
e back
to the extract of home office guidance he had brought their attention to.
He confirmed that the premises would cease sales of nitrous oxide and
they had addressed the alleged breaches highlighted by the licensing
officers. Mr Tuitt felt that revocation of the licence was not
proportionate, that Mr Kisa had learnt his lesson, and that nitrous oxide
would no longer be sold at the premises.

c. Ellie Green outlined the options available to the committee to make,
and said that she would send the conditions discussed to all parties.

The Chair thanked everyone for their time and adjourned the meeting whilst
the committee went away to deliberate. Clirs Savva and Smith would attend

all of the deliberations on the decision, but could not attend the presentation of
the decision due to other engagements. The Panel retired, with the legal
adviser and committee administrators, to consider the application further, and
then the meeting reconvened in public.

RESOLVED that:

The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that in order to promote the
licensing objectives, the licence be REVOKED.

The Chair made the following statement:
“The Licensing Sub-Committee (LSC) having listened to and considered

written and oral submissions made by the, the Licensing Authority, a
Southgate Ward Councillor and the named Licence Holder and his Legal



Page 21

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 26.7.2023

Representative in particular the evidence concerning previous activities at the
premises concerning breaches to the licensing conditions and the law. The
LSC are of the view that the Premises Licence Holder, Mr Baris Kisa, has not
been able to demonstrate to the LSC that he has an understanding of the
obligations of holding a licence and the licensing objectives of the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm or demonstrated that he is able to or would
be able to adhere to any licensing conditions on the licence or the proposed
amendments at pages 120-122, 207-208 of the Document Pack and those
discussed during the hearing and provided by the Licensing Officer Annex E
Proposed Licensing Conditions Amended. Further, given the past history of a
failure to adhere to the imposed licensing conditions and the licensing
objectives and the LSC do not consider there is a likelihood of compliance
should the licence be permitted to continue to operate.

Accordingly, the LSC, on balance, has made the decision to REVOKE the
licence held by Mr Kisa, in its entirety.

The LSC has taken into account the statutory guidance and in particular the
provision highlighted by the Legal Representative for Mr Kisa at paragraph
11.20 therein and the London Borough of Enfield’s Policy Statement in making
its decision and has made its decision in promoting all of the four licensing
objectives and in particular that of the prevention of crime and disorder, the
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

It should be noted that SOUTHGATE FOOD CENTRE can continue to
operate at the premises for any unlicensed activities and that there are no
limits concerning unlicensed activities.”

The Chair thanked everyone for their time and the meeting ended at 15:04.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 9.8.2023

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2023

COUNCILLORS
PRESENT George Savva MBE (Chair), Sabri Ozaydin, and Chris Dey

OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Licensing Team Manager), Dina Boodhun (Legal
Adviser), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer)

Also Attending:  Officers observing

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies
received. The committee agreed to delay the start of the hearing by 5 minutes
to allow the licence holder the opportunity to be present in case they were
running late.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest
[...]
rime prevention objective. Further,
the LSC took into consideration the Statutory Guidance under Section 182 of
the Licensing Act 2003, particularly, Section 4 that relates to personal
licences. The PLH has not demonstrated that they are taking their
responsibilities seriously as a PLH, particularly not showing that they are
aware of licensing law and their wider social responsibilities in the sale of
alcohol. The LSC were disappointed that the PLH did not attend the hearing to
put forward their representations in person.’

The Chair thanked everyone for their time and the meeting ended at 10:52.



Page 25 Agenda Item 4

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 REPORT NO.

Agenda - Part Item
COMMITTEE : SUBJECT :
Licensing Sub-Committee New Premises Licence Application
13 September 2023
PREMISES :
REPORT OF: Carpathina Ltd 337 Bowes Road, N11 1BA
Principal Licensing Officer
WARD :
LEGISLATION : Southgate Green
Licensing Act 2003

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

LICENSING HISTORY - LN/201700925

A new premises licence (LN/201700925) was issued to Carpathina Ltd, of which
Mr lulian Frasinescu was Company Director, on 8 March 2018 without objection.

The named Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was also Mr lulian
Frasinescu, since the licence was issued.

A minor variation application was submitted on 18 September 2018 at the
request by Licensing Enforcement, following a seizure of illicit tobacco. The
application was granted with modified conditions on 3 October 2018.
Premises Licence (LN/201700925) permitted:

Hours the premises are open to the public: From 06:00 to 22:00 daily.

Supply of alcohol (off supplies only): From 11:00 to 22:00 daily.

A copy of premises licence (LN/201700925) is attached in Annex 1.

On 24 January 2020 an application was made by Enfield Council’s Trading
Standards for the review of Premises Licence LN/201700925. The full report can
be found online here (Item 519): Agenda for Licensing Sub-Committee on
Wednesday, 18th March, 2020, 10.00 am | Enfield Council

The review application was submitted in relation to the prevention of crime and
disorder licensing objective, as smuggled goods had been found on the premises
for a second time i.e.. non-duty paid cigarettes. Revocation was being sought.

On 18 March 2020, the Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to revoke premises
licence LN/201700925 and a copy of the Decision Notice is produced as Annex
2.


https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=217&MId=13326&Ver=4
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=217&MId=13326&Ver=4

1.19

1.20

Page 26

This Decision Notice was subsequently appealed to the Magistrates Court. The
appeal hearing took place on 17 March 2022 and the outcome of the court was
as follows:

- not to give any weighting to Nicoletta Gafita's (NG) witness statement where
given positive assertions;

- has given weighting where NG's evidence undermined Mr Frasinescu's (IF)
evidence;

- In light of the evidence that the LSC evidence was unassailable;

- Evidence heard that day undermines the appellants lack of credibililty,
judgement and as other events have taken place;

- IF and NG are inextricably intertwined;

- Uphold to revoke this licence.

Therefore premises licence LN/201700925 was revoked on 17 March 2022.

2 THIS APPLICATION

2.1 On 19 June 2023, a new premises licence application was submitted to Enfield’s

Licensing Team, naming Mr Stefan Razvan Ene (referred to by the agent as Mr
Razvan) as the premises licence holder and also as the proposed Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS).

2.2 The new premises licence application seeks the following licensable activity:

2.3

Hours the premises are open to the public: From 07:00 to 21:00 Monday to
Saturday and from 09:00 to 21:00 Sunday.

Supply of alcohol (off supplies only): From 07:00 to 21:00 Monday to Saturday
and from 09:00 to 21:00 Sunday.

Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the application.

2.4 A copy of the new premises licence application is attached as Annex 3.

3

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS:



3.1

3.2

3.3

Page 27

Metropolitan Police: The Police object to this new premises licence application
as they do not believe the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective is
going to be upheld. The Police are also aware that there are family links with Mr
Razvan and Mr lulian Frasinescu. The Police representation contains sensitive
information, so is split into two parts: Part 1 (Annex 4) — can be published, Part 2
(Annex 5) — must be redacted and not published.

Licensing Authority: The Licensing Authority object to this new application as
they are not satisfied the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of
nuisance and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives are being
met. The Licensing Authority are concerned with Mr Frasinescu’s involvement
with the current business and have requested evidence from Mr Razvan to
demonstrate this otherwise. A copy of the Licensing Authority representation
(including Additional Information) is produced in Annex 6.

Mr Razvan has not responded in full to either of these representations at the time
this report was being prepared (31 August 2023). The only correspondence
received is from Mr Razvan’s agent, asking some questions of the Responsible
Authorities. That email is produced as Annex 7.

4 PROPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS:

4.1

4.2

The Licensing Authority has requested licence conditions, should the Licensing
Sub-Committee consider granting the licence in full or part. The applicant offered
some additional conditions. Those conditions are produced in Annex 8.

Mr Razvan has not indicated agreement to the conditions sought by the
Licensing Authority.

5 RELEVANT LAW, GUIDANCE & POLICIES:

The paragraphs below are extracted from either :

5.1.1 the Licensing Act 2003 (‘Act’); or

5.1.2 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State to the Home Office of July
2023 (‘Guid’); or

5.1.3 the London Borough of Enfield’s Lic
[...]
enfield.gov.uk

LICENSING AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION

This representation is made by Enfield's Licensing Enforcement Team and is made in
consultation with and on behalf of the Trading Standards Service (inspectors of
Weights & Measures), Planning authority, Health & Safety authority, Environmental
Health authority and the Child Protection Board.

| confirm | am authorised to speak at any hearing on behalf of the Licensing authority,
Trading Standards Service (inspectors of Weights & Measures), Planning authority,
Health & Safety authority, Environmental Health authority, and Child Protection Board).

Name and address of premises: Carpathina
337 Bowes Road
London
N11 1BA

Type of Application: New Premises Licence
| certify that | have considered the application shown above and | wish to make
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the

Licensing Objectives for the following reasons:

This is a new application for an off licence / grocery store to provide licensable
activities as detailed below:

Activity Proposed Times
Supply of Alcohol (off supply) | 07:00 — 21:00 Everyday
Opening hours 07:00 — 21:00 Everyday

This premises has been licensed previously under the same trading name and that
licence was revoked as the premises was found to be repeatedly selling nonduty paid
tobacco.

| wish to make representation on the following:

e Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e Prevention of Nuisance
e Protection of Children from Harm

The Licensing Authority is keen to ensure, given the history of illegal activity, that those
connected to the premises previously are no longer involved in the business before any
new licence is granted. The Licensing Authority has no confidence in their ability or
willingness to trade legally.

Until such time as official evidence is provided demonstrating that Mr Stefan
Razvan Ene is the sole owner of the business the Licensing Authority objects to
this application in its entirety.

The Licensing Au
[...]
iled below is information not previously included in the representation
submitted on 22/06/23:

To date none of the information requested in the Licensing Authority representation
dated 22" June 2023 has been provided.

Having seen the Police Licensing Team representations is it apparent that both Mr
Francinescu (the previous licence holder) and Mr Razvan Ene (the current applicant)
are connected and that Mr Francinescu still has a business interest in this premises.

Companies House shows that he is the Director of the Company. It is not a case of the
business having been sold to a new, totally unconnected person. It appears that the
applicant is the nephew of the previous licence holder.

On 25" July 2023 the applicant’s agent asked the following question:

‘I wanted to inquire if Mr. Fransinescu's involvement soley delivering goods and
negotiating prices with suppliers would be a permissible degree of involvement with the
premises?

My client Mr. Razvan is concerned that Mr. Fransinescu having built up a special
relationship with the suppliers, if he is not permitted to be present at the premises or
involved in the business at all this would affect the prices of supplies and would result
in operating at a loss. Thus my client wishes to know moving forward if this is
permissible or if there would be any objections.’

This again clearly shows that Mr Fransinsecu is currently still connected to the
business.

The history of the premises is therefore relevant.
Details of a Premises Licence Review Application submitted by Trading Standards can

be viewed on the Council’s website -
https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=217&MId=13326&Ver=4

The decision notice can see seen in Appendix 1.

The decision to revoke the previous premises licence was appealed by Mr Francinescu
however the appeal was dismissed on 17" March 2022. Mr Francinescu was ordered


https://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=217&MId=13326&Ver=4

Page 92

to pay the Council’s costs of £8812.50. To date these do not appear to have been
paid.

In the police representation it states: ‘Not only is Mr Francinescu shown as the director
but the contact number provided on the application form by Mr ENE, | Gl
comes back on police indices to Mr Francinescu, including on the above report of
further illicit tobacco sales.’

The Licensing Authority is concerned that this application may have been made in the
name of Mr Francinescu’s nephew as Mr Francinescu knows he would not be granted
a licence in his own name due to his history but that he is still the person in control of
the business. If Mr Francinescu is still connected to the premises the Licensing
Authority is concerned that the same problems regarding nonduty paid goods will
occur.

The Licensing Authority therefore objects to this licence application in its entirety.

Duly Authorised: Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer

Contact: I

Signed: CPalmer Date: 31.07.23


mailto:charlotte.palmer@enfield.gov.uk

Page 93

Appendix 1
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD LICENSING AUTHORITY
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 ENFIELD
DECISION NOTICE Council

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 18 MARCH 2020

Application was made by TRADING STADARDS for a review of the Premises Licence
(LN/201700925) held by MR IULIAN FRASINESCU at the premises known as and
situated at CARPATHINA LTD, 337 BOWES ROAD, N11 1BA.

The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that it considers it appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives to revoke the licence.

Reasons:
The Chairman made the following statement:

“Having read and listened attentively to the written and oral representations, the Licensing
Sub-Committee has resolved that the appropriate step to be taken to support the
promotion of the licensing objectives is to revoke the licence held by Mr lulian Frasinescu
at the premises known as and situated at Carpathina, 337 Bowes Road, London, N11
1BA.

The Licensing Sub-Committee takes into 

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13.9.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahym Bedekova (Chair), Doug Taylor (Vice Chair), and Jim 

Steven. 
 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Licensing Team Manager), Charlotte Palmer 

(Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer), Tayo Hasan (Legal 
Adviser), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer).  

  
Also Attending: Jade Haynes (Police Sargent Licensing), Derek Ewart (Police 

Officer), and Adey Wilkins (Police Officer). 
 

 
1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Fallart who was substituted by 
Cllr Steven.  
 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received regarding any item on the 
agenda. 
 
3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 26 July 2023 and 
Wednesday 9 August 2023. 
 
4  CARPATHINA LTD - 337 BOWES ROAD, N11 1BA  
 
On 19 June 2023, a new premises licence application was submitted to 
Enfield’s Licensing Team, naming Mr Stefan Razvan Ene as the premises 
licence holder (PLH) and the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS). 
 
NOTED:  
 
1. The Introduction by Ellie Green, Licensing Team Manager, including:  
 

a. On 8 March 2018, a new premises licence (LN/201700925) was 
issued, without objection, to Carpathina Ltd, of which Mr Iulian 
Frasinescu was Company Director. Mr Iulian Frasinescu was also the 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13.9.2023 

 

- 2 - 

named Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), since the licence was 
issued.  

b. A minor variation application was submitted on 18 September 2018 at 
the request of Licensing Enforcement, following a seizure of illicit 
tobacco. The application was granted with modified conditions on 3 
October 2018. Premises Licence (LN/201700925) permitted: Hours the 
premises are open to the public: From 06:00 to 22:00 daily. Supply of 
alcohol (off supplies only): From 11:00 to 22:00 daily. A copy of the 
premises licence can be found in the report pack.  

c. On 24 January 2020 an application was made by Enfield Council’s 
Trading Standards for the review of Premises Licence LN/201700925. 
The review application was submitted in relation to the prevention of 
crime and disorder licensing objective, as smuggled goods, i.e., non-
duty paid cigarettes, had been found on the premises for a second 
time; and revocation was sought. On 18 March 2020, the Licensing 
Sub-Committee resolved to revoke premises licence. A copy of the 
Decision Notice is in the report pack. 

d. This Decision Notice was subsequently appealed to the Magistrates 
Court. The appeal hearing took place on 17 March 2022 and the 
outcome of the court was to uphold revocation of the licence.  

e. On 19 June 2023, a new premises licence application was submitted to 
Enfield’s Licensing Team, for the premises known as Carpathina, 
located at 337 Bowes Road, N11 1BA, naming Mr Stefan Razvan Ene 
as the premises licence holder (PLH) and the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS). 

f. The new premises licence application seeks the following licensable 
activity: Hours the premises are open to the public: From 07:00 to 
21:00 Monday to Saturday and from 09:00 to 21:00 Sunday. Supply of 
alcohol (off supplies only): From 07:00 to 21:00 Monday to Saturday 
and from 09:00 to 21:00 Sunday. A copy of the new premises licence 
application is in the report pack.  

g. Carpathina operates as a grocery store.  
h. Representations were made by/ received from the Metropolitan Police 

and Enfield Licensing Authority.  
i. The findings within the representations of the Police and Licensing 

Authority, made connections between Mr Razvan and Mr Frasinescu, 
and it is believed that the latter is the uncle of the former.  

j. Mr Razvan had indicated that he could not see how he could operate 
the business without Mr Frasinescu being involved, which concerns the 
Police and Licensing Authority, thus their objections in full to the 
application. They set out that the Crime and Prevention, Public 
Nuisance and Prevention of Children from Harm, licensing objectives 
are not met by the application.  

k. Mr Razvan has not responded in full to either of these representations. 
The only correspondence received is from Mr Razvan’s agent, asking 
some questions of the Responsible Authorities. That email is produced 
in the report pack. The agent representing the applicant had confirmed 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13.9.2023 

 

- 3 - 

that neither party would be attending the hearing, and they were aware 
that the application would proceed in their absence.  

l. Those in attendance were introduced, the order of representations was 
outlined, and all parties would have a limit of 5 minutes to speak.   

 
2. In response, the following comments and questions were received:  
 

a. The Chair queried with reference to pages 87-88, whether it was still 
the case that no evidence of ownership had been received, and asked 
for confirmation that the court costs had still not been paid.  

b. Officers confirmed that nobody had received any responses to their 
questions from the applicant/agent, and that the court costs were still 
outstanding.  

 
3. Jade Haynes, Police Sargent Licensing, made the following statement: 
 

a. The application for a new premises licence, for the premises known as 
Carpathina, was submitted in the name of Mr Stefan Razvan Ene, but 
Companies House records show that Mr Frasinescu is still the 
company director for the premises.  

b. The premises was licensed previously under the same trading name, 
and this licence was revoked following a review hearing, due to non-
duty paid tobacco being repeatedly sold.  

c. On 29 October 2019, Trading Standards attended part of an operation 
run by Enfield Council and a large number of non-duty tobacco was 
uncovered and seized. 

d. The previous licence for the premises went to review on 18 March, and 
the Licensing Sub-Committee made the decision to revoke the licence. 
Mr Frasinescu was the PLH and DPS at this time.  

e. The Police carried out various checks, and assessed the application 
and operating schedule submitted by the applicant, which outlined the 
steps to be taken to ensure the licensing objectives were promoted.  

f. The Police identified 5 instances which linked Mr Stefan Razvan Ene to 
the previous PLH, Mr Frasinescu. These instances are from after/since 
the licence was revoked for the premises, when Mr Frasinescu was the 
owner. 

g. The phone number used/given in these instances is the one provided 
by Mr Stefan Razvan Ene in the application, but is also associated with 
Mr Frasinescu, the previous owner.  

h. One of the instances states that Mr Stefan Razvan Ene is Mr 
Frasinescu’s nephew.  

i. Another of the instances is for a different premises, where illicit tobacco 
was found, which Mr Frasinescu is also in charge of. The continued 
breaches/ undermining of the licensing objectives after/despite licence 
revocation, and the links between the two men as they/it relates to the 
new application, gives the Police concerns.  

j. Within the Police’s written representation, questions had been asked of 
Mr Stefan Razvan Ene, as to how he would ensure that the premises 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13.9.2023 

 

- 4 - 

previous issues would not be repeated. Mr Stefan Razvan Ene had 
been asked how Mr Frasinescu’s involvement would be mitigated/ what 
measures would be put in place to ensure the sale of illicit tobacco did 
not occur. Mr Stefan Razvan Ene had previously responded that he 
alone would be in sole control of the running of the business. However, 
given the PLH did not live locally, may not be at the store every day, 
and had said that Mr Frasinescu’s involvement in the business was 
needed, concerns remained.  

k. Ellie Green added that the area/town that the applicant lives is Slough.  
 
4. Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, made the following 
statement: 
 

a. The Licensing Authority is keen to ensure, given the history of illegal 
activity, that those connected with the premises previously, are no 
longer involved in the business before any new license is granted.  

b. The Licensing Authority has no confidence in the applicant’s ability or 
willingness to trade legally.  

c. None of the information requested in the Licensing Authority 
representation dated 22 June, has been provided.  

d. Having seen the Police licensing team representations, it is apparent 
that Mr Stefan Razvan Ene, the current applicant and Mr Frasinescu, 
the previous licence holder, are connected and that Mr Frasinescu still 
has a business interest in the premises.  

e. Companies House had been checked that morning, and it still showed 
Mr Frasinescu as the director of the company. It was not the case of 
the business having been sold to a new, unconnected person, but that 
the applicant is the nephew of the previous licence holder.  

f. From the correspondence with the applicant’s agent, it is clear that Mr 
Frasinescu is still connected to the business.  

g. The contact number provided on the application, appears on the police 
database as being associated with Mr Frasinescu.  

h. The history of the premises and previous licence review is therefore 
relevant.  

i. The Licensing Authority is concerned that this application may have 
been made in the name of Mr Frasinescu’s nephew, as he knew that 
he would not have been granted a licence in his own name, due to his 
history, but that he is still the person in control of the business.  

j. If Mr Frasinescu is still connected to the business, the licensing 
authority is concerned that the same problems regarding nonduty paid 
goods will occur. The licensing authority therefore objects to the 
application in its entirety.  

k. Were the Licensing Sub-Committee minded to grant the licence in full 
or part, the Licensing Authority recommend that conditions be added, 
as set out in the report pack. Mr Razvan has not indicated agreement 
to the conditions sought by the Licensing Authority. The applicant 
offered some additional conditions. Those conditions are produced in 
the report pack. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13.9.2023 

 

- 5 - 

 
5. In response, the following comments and questions were received: 
 

a. Cllr Taylor enquired whether if the applicant and previous owner did not 
have the proximity they did, would the Licensing Authority have felt that 
any involvement from Mr Frasinescu, would have been a material 
issue.  

b. Charlotte Palmer responded that Mr Frasinescu was still the director of 
the company, regardless of the family relationship. Mr Frasinescu being 
associated with the business, potentially buying goods, which could 
include tobacco, despite his previous involvement in illegal activity, was 
a concern to them. If he were still involved in the business and 
potentially purchasing goods, they would still object, even without the 
family relationship.  

 
6. The following closing summaries/ points were made:  
 

a. Ellie Green outlined the options available to Members of the committee 
to make, and directed them to the relevant guidance.  

b. Jade Haynes, Police Sargent Licensing, said that the Police believed 
that if granted, the licensing objectives would be ignored, and Mr 
Frasinescu would play a role in the daily running of the business. They 
believed that Mr Stefan Razvan Ene as a family member, had applied 
for the license, knowing that had Mr Frasinescu applied himself, it 
would have been rejected. The director of the company is shown as Mr 
Frasinescu, and the telephone number provided by Mr Stefan Razvan 
Ene on the application, is believed to be Mr Frasinescu’s, and no 
response/ explanation has been provided as to why this is. After the 
previous licence being revoked, Mr Frasinescu has continued to 
undermine the licensing objectives at another premises, in which he is 
also involved as the company director. The Police have no confidence 
of the licensing objectives being upheld, they object to the application 
in full, and request that it be denied, under the licensing objectives.  

c. Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, expressed 
that given the history of the premises, the licensing authority is keen to 
ensure the previous licence holder is no longer involved in the business 
before any new licence is granted. It is clear that Mr Frasinescu is still 
connected to the business and as such the licensing authority still 
rejects to the application.  

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and adjourned the meeting at 
10:23, whilst the committee went away to deliberate. The Panel retired, with 
the legal adviser and committee administrators, to consider the application 
further, and then the meeting reconvened in public at 11:17.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED.  



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13.9.2023 

 

- 6 - 

 
The Chair made the following statement: 
 
“The applicant not having attended the hearing and the Licensing Sub-
Committee having read and listened attentively to the written and oral 
representations for the Licensing Authority and the Police which both objected 
to the application for a new premises licence. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee has resolved that the appropriate step to be 
taken to support the promotion of the licensing objectives in relation to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and protection of children from harm is to 
refuse a new premises licence at the premises known as Carpathina, also 
referred to in the application as Carpanthina, situated at 337 Bowes Road 
London, N11,1BA. 
 
In addition, no supporting documentation has been provided to support the 
application that Mr Stefan Razvan Ene would have full control of the business. 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is not satisfied Mr Stefan Razvan Ene would 
prevent Mr Iulian Frasinescu from engaging in illegal conduct associated with 
non-duty tobacco, which is detrimental to achieving the licensing objectives 
due to breaches at this premises in the past and due to his involvement in 
illegal activity.” 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and the meeting ended at 11:19.  
 
 
 


